Form Ro 10-306 (Rev. 10-74) PHO673137

COD NDC LISE

NATIONAL PAR	K SERVICE		FUR NPS US			
TIONAL REGISTER O			RECEIVED	IAR 11	1977	
INVENTORY NOM	INATION I	FORM	DATE ENTER		APR 20	1978
FOR FEDERAL P	ROPERTIES		Louis Shiel	14.17		
		O COMPLETE NA COMPLETE APPI			FORMS	
1 NAME						
HISTORIC Originally Tr	uckee River	Diversion Dam	L			
AND/OR COMMON	on Dam V					
2 LOCATION		<u>an kanang dalampanya sa pinaka se pangan</u>		<u> </u>		
STREET & NUMBER						
On the Truckee River 1	9 miles east	of Sparks, N	evadaN	OT FOR PUBL	ICATION	
CITY, TOWN			and the second se	ONGRESSION		
along Interstate Highw	ay 80	VICINITY OF		Nevada		
STATE		CODE	c	OUNTY		CODE
Nevada		32	Storev	and Was	shoe	029 & 031
CLASSIFICATION						
CATEGORY OWNE	RCHID	STATUS			DDECE	THEE
	nonir	STATUS		V ACDICU	PRESEN	
DISTRICT XPUBLIC BUILDING(S)PRIVATE						_MUSEUM
X_STRUCTUREBOTH				COMMEI		PARK
	CACQUISITION			EDUCAT		PRIVATE RESIDENC RELIGIOUS
OBJECTIN PROCE		YES: RESTRICTED		GOVERN		_SCIENTIFIC
		X_YES: UNRESTRICT	ΈD	INDUST		TRANSPORTATION
		NO		MILITAR		
AGENCY		·······				
AGENCI						
REGIONAL HEADQUARTERS (If appli		a				
Mid-Pacific Region	U.S. Bure	eau of Reclam	ation			
STREET & NUMBER						
2800 Cottage Way				STA	TE	
CITY, TOWN						1.0
Sacramento				<u> </u>	aliforni	Lä
5 LOCATION OF LE	JAL DESCR	IPTION				
COURTHOUSE.						
REGISTRY OF DEEDS, ETC. S	torey County	Courthouse,	Washoe Cor	inty Cor	irthouse	2
STREET & NUMBER						<u> </u>
CITY, TOWN				STA	TE	
Virginia City, Ren				Ne	vada	
G REPRESENTATIO	N IN EXIST	ING SURVE	YS			
TITLE						
						
Nevada Historical	Sites					
1968		X_FEDE	RAL X_STATE	COUNTY	LOCAL	
L 900 DEPOSITORY FOR						
SURVEY RECORDS Western St	tudies Center	, Desert Rese	earch Inst	itute.	Univ. o	f Nevada Sv
CITY, TOWN				STA		
Stead Cam	pus			Ne	vada	

DESCRIPTION

-						
- C	n	N	n	IT	10	NN
~	v		~		•••	

CONT	JITION	CHECK UNE	CHECKU	INC
EXCELLENT	DETERIORATED	UNALTERED	X_ORIGINAL	SITE
x_GOOD	RUINS	X_ALTERED	MOVED	DATE
FAIR	UNEXPOSED			

CHECK ONE

CHECK ONE

DESCRIBE THE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL (IF KNOWN) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE

Derby Diversion Dam consists of a concrete gate structure 170 feet long and 31 feet high, flanked on the left by an earth embankment wing 1,160 feet long. Adjoining the dam on the right, and at a right angle to it, is a concrete headworks structure for the Truckee Canal. The concrete structure of the dam contains a 25 x 10-foot hinged weir gate near the center, and thirteen 5 x 10-foot double leaf slide gates. The canal headworks contain nine 5 x 10-foot double leaf slide gates. Originally, the dam contained sixteen 5 x 10-foot gates. The large gate is an alteration made in 1929. There is nothing unique about the design and construction of the dam, its significance is derived from its place in history, that is, the first dam constructed under the Reclamation Act.

...

and the second second

A sector and a sector

A State of the state of the

r. .

· / · · · ·

....

· · · · ·

PERIOD AREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE -- CHECK AND JUSTIFY BELOW ___PREHISTORIC ___ARCHEOLOGY PREHISTORIC __COMMUNITY PLANNING __ LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE ___RELIGION ___1400-1499 ---- ARCHEOLOGY-HISTORIC XCONSERVATION LAW ___SCIENCE X_AGRICULTURE ___1500-1599 __ECONOMICS __LITERATURE ___SCULPTURE ___ARCHITECTURE ___1600-1699 __EDUCATION ___MILITARY __SOCIAL/HUMANITARIAN __ART XENGINEERING ___MUSIC ____THEATERCOMMERCE __EXPLORATION/SETTLEMENT ___PHILOSOPHY ___TRANSPORTATION ___COMMUNICATIONS X_1900-....INDUSTRY ___POLITICS/GOVERNMENT __OTHER (SPECIEV) INVENTION

SPECIFIC DATES 1919-6

BUILDER/ARCHITECT

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

SIGNIFICANCE

Derby Diversion Dam marked the beginning of construction of Federal reclamation facilities. The reclamation program has surged forward from that time to play a tremendous part in the development of the western United States.

Federally-assisted reclamation was born with the passage of the Reclamation Act of 1902, primarily to bring agriculture to large arid areas of the West through The first group of projects authorized included the Newlands Project irrigation. in western Nevada. Derby Diversion Dam was a feature of that project. Surveys and examinations had progressed sufficiently far to demonstrate the practicability of storing water in Lake Tahoe, allowing it to flow down Truckee River and to be diverted at a point near Wadsworth into a canal continuing easterly to the lower end of Carson River. Here a large reservoir (Lahontan Dam) would be constructed to hold the flood waters of Carson River and also those received from Truckee River. From this reservoir, canal lines would be built to reach irrigable lands around or near Carson Lake and Sink and could be continued northerly, if desired, into the valley of the Humboldt. By these means, water can be turned down the Truckee River, diverted by a dam near Wadsworth into a canal 33 miles in length, and caught by an earthwork dam for use on more than 60,000 acres of farmland during the normally dry summer and fall growing seasons. Construction of the dam was begun on October 2, 1903, under Specifications No. 1 of the U.S. Reclamation Service (now Bureau of Reclamation) and was completed in June 1905. Construction of the Truckee Canal occurred between October 2, 1903 and February 2, 1905. Water diversion to the Carson River Basin began with the 1907 growing season. Lahontan Dam was completed in 1915.

This project has assured the production of crops on what was once desert territory and thus made possible the establishment of farming and livestock enterprises. The hydroelectric power produced serves the communities of Fallon, Fernley, Wadsworth, Hazen, Stillwater, and most of the rural sections of the project.

Derby Diversion Dam of the Newlands Reclamation Project received recognition as a State Historical Site sixty-three years after completion of the dam. Dedication of the dam was co-sponsored by the Nevada Historical Society and Truckee-Carson Irrigation District. On October 29, 1968, Dedication Ceremonies took place in Sparks, Nevada; due to cold gusty winds, the ceremonies were transferred from the damsite. United States Senator Howard Cannon presented the main address and, along with State Senator Carl Dodge, unveiled the historical plaque, which was constructed by the Nevada Parks Department. The marker was then installed on a steel frame that had been erected by Truckee-Carson Irrigation District at a parking area near the dam. MAJOR BIBLIOGRAPHICAL REFERENCES

Reclamation Project Data, pp. 534-540

ACREAGE OF NOMINATED PROPERTY UTM REFERENCES	•		
	4, 3 8, 4 6, 5, 0 NORTHING	B B C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	
UTM reference denotes and located SE½NW¼ ar Mount Diablo Meridiar	nd NE4SW4 Section	erty, approximately six 1 19, Township 20 North	acres in excent, , Range 23 East,
LIST ALL STATES AND CC	OUNTIES FOR PROPERTI	ES OVERLAPPING STATE OR COUL	TY BOUNDARIES
STATE Nevada	CODE 32	COUNTY Storey	CODE C29
STATE Nevada	CODE 32	COUNTY Washoe	CODE 031
E.C. Malmstrom, Pr	oject Manager		tember !. 1976
United States Dept. of STREET & NUMBER	the Interior, Bu	DATE Ireau of Reclamation 702 TELEPH	-882-3436
United States Dept. of STREET & NUMBER P. O. Box 640 CITY OR TOWN	the Interior, Bu	reau of Reclamation 702 TELEPH STATE	
United States Dept. of STREET & NUMBER P. O. Box 640 CITY OR TOWN Carson City		reau of Reclamation 702 TELEPH STATE Neva	-882-3436
United States Dept. of STREET & NUMBER P. O. Box 640 CITY OR TOWN Carson City CERTIFICATION OI	F NOMINATIO	reau of Reclamation 702 TELEPH STATE Neva	-882-3436 ONE
United States Dept. of STREET & NUMBER P. O. Box 640 CITY OR TOWN Carson City CERTIFICATION OI STATE H	F NOMINATIO	Ireau of Reclamation 702 TELEPH STATE Neva N OFFICER RECOMMENDATION	-882-3436 ONE
United States Dept. of STREET & NUMBER P. O. Box 640 CITY OR TOWN Carson City CERTIFICATION OI STATE H	F NOMINATIO	Ireau of Reclamation 702 TELEPH STATE Neva N OFFICER RECOMMENDATION NONE_xS from_Nevada_Sta	ee attached letter
United States Dept. of STREET & NUMBER P. O. Box 640 CITY OR TOWN Carson City CERTIFICATION OI STATE H	F NOMINATIO IISTORIC PRESERVATIO ES NO 11593, I hereby nominate an allowed 90 data in whi ed level of senjingance is	Ireau of Reclamation 702 TELEPH STATE Neva N OFFICER RECOMMENDATION NONE_XNONE_XS from_Nevada_Sta STATE HISTORIC PRE this property to the National Regist ich to present the nomination to the	ee attached letter te Park System SERVATION OFFICER SIGNATURE
United States Dept. of STREET & NUMBER P. O. Box 640 CITY OR TOWN Carson City CERTIFICATION OF STATE H YE In compliance with Executive Order Historic Preservation Officer has been evaluate its significance. The evaluate FEDERAL REPRESENTATIVE SIGNA TITLE	F NOMINATIO IISTORIC PRESERVATIO ES NO 11593, I hereby nominate on allowed 90 day in whi ed level of Sanjirgance is ATURE	Ireau of Reclamation 702 TELEPH STATE Neva N OFFICER RECOMMENDATION NONE_XNONE_XS from_Nevada_Sta STATE HISTORIC PRE this property to the National Regist ich to present the nomination to the	ee attached letter te Park System SERVATION OFFICER SIGNATURE ter, certifying that the State
United States Dept. of STREET & NUMBER P. O. Box 640 CITY OR TOWN Carson City CERTIFICATION OD STATE H YE In compliance with Executive Order Historic Preservation Officor has been evaluate its significance. The evaluate FEDERAL REPRESENTATIVE SIGNA	F NOMINATIO HISTORIC PRESERVATIO ES NO 11593, I hereby nominate on allowed 90 day in whi ed level of sonificance is ATURE E_Car Malmstrom,	ITEAU OF RECLAMATION 702 TELEPH STATE Neva N OFFICER RECOMMENDATION NONE_x_S from Nevada Sta STATE HISTORIC PRE this property to the National Regist ich to present the nomination to tho x_NationalStateLocal. DATE Project_Manager	ee attached letter da 89701 ee attached letter te Park System SERVATION OFFICER SIGNATURE for, certifying that the State State Review Board and to
United States Dept. of STREET & NUMBER P. O. Box 640 CITY OR TOWN Carson City CERTIFICATION OF STATE H YE In compliance with Executive Order Historic Preservation Officer has been evaluate its significance. The evaluate FEDERAL REPRESENTATIVE SIGNA TITLE FOR NPS USE ONLY I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PR OIRECTOR. OFFICE OF ARCHEOLO	F NOMINATIO IISTORIC PRESERVATIO ES NO 11593, I hereby nominate an allowed 90 day in whi ed level of sonificance is ATURE E_Ca? Malmstrom, OPERTY IS INCLUDED IN	ITTE NATIONAL REGISTER DATE	2-882-3436 ONE da 89701 ee attached letter te Park System SERVATION OFFICER SIGNATURE ser, certifying that the State State Review Board and to SEP 2 1976 d/ttl/38
United States Dept. of STREET & NUMBER P. O. Box 640 CITY OR TOWN Carson City CERTIFICATION OF STATE H YE In compliance with Executive Order Historic Preservation Officor has been evaluate its significance. The evaluate FEDERAL REPRESENTATIVE SIGNA TITLE FOR NPS USE ONLY I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PR	F NOMINATIO IISTORIC PRESERVATIO IISTORIC PRESERVATIO ES	Ireau of Reclamation 702 TELEPH STATE Neva N N OFFICER RECOMMENDATION NONE_XS from_Nevada_Sta STATE HISTORIC PRE this property to the National Registich to present the nomination to the X_NationalStateLocal. DATE Project_Manager THE NATIONAL REGISTER DATE	2-882-3436 ONE da 89701 ee attached letter te Park System SERVATION OFFICER SIGNATURE for, certifying that the State State Review Board and to SEP 2 1976 dfttb/28